

FILED

MAR 13 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 305392

Kittitas County Superior Court #07-2-00340-4
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANNA FUNDING, LLC., a Washington Limited Liability
Company, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation,
Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Atty: Duana T. Koloušková, WSBA #27532
JOHNS MONROE MITSUNAGA KOLOUŠKOVÁ PLLC
1601 – 114th Avenue S.E., Suite 110
Bellevue, WA 98004
T: 425-451-2812 / F: 425-451-2818

FILED

MAR 13 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 305392

Kittitas County Superior Court #07-2-00340-4
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANNA FUNDING, LLC., a Washington Limited Liability
Company, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Atty: Duana T. Koloušková, WSBA #27532
JOHNS MONROE MITSUNAGA KOLOUŠKOVÁ PLLC
1601 – 114th Avenue S.E., Suite 110
Bellevue, WA 98004
T: 425-451-2812 / F: 425-451-2818

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 10

A. Standards of Review. 10

B. Kittitas County Is Liable for Damages Because its Acts
Violated RCW 64.40.020..... 11

 i. *Lutheran Day Care* was based on a particularly relevant fact pattern
 analogous to the instant case and set forth important
 parameters for RCW 64.40.020. 15

 ii. *Cox v. Lynnwood* as well contains a relevant fact pattern of arbitrary,
 capricious and unlawful behavior leading to City liability
 for damages and attorney’s fees..... 17

 iii. *Hayes v. Seattle* found the City liable under RCW 64.40.020
 where it failed to justify its decisions with meaningful findings and
 conclusions..... 19

 iv. *Mission Springs v. Spokane* reaffirmed the strength and
 ramifications of RCW 64.40.020 when a local jurisdiction acts
 arbitrarily, capriciously, and/or unlawfully..... 22

C. A Site-Specific Rezone is an Act Subject to RCW 64.40.020..... 23

D. Manna’s Filing of the 64.40 Damages Claim was Timely..... 27

 i. Case law does not support Kittitas County’s assertion that
 Manna should have filed a third complaint for damages under
 RCW 64.40.020 when Manna had an existing, timely filed
 and pending cause of action under RCW 64.40.020
 before the Superior Court. 32

 ii. Kittitas County waived any argument that Manna had
 to file its RCW 64.40.020 a third time despite two such claims
 pending in Superior Court. 36

E. Kittitas County’s Twice Denial of the Site-Specific Rezone,
and the Attendant Delays, Violated Manna’s Rights Under
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 37

 i. Kittitas County’s rezone denial when Manna had met all
 rezone criteria violated Manna’s right to substantive due
 process under 42 U.S.C. §1983..... 38

 ii. Manna’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claim is Ripe. 41

iii. Manna’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claim Involves a Constitutionally Protected Property Interest.....	42
F. Claims for Tortious Interference and Delay are Available to Manna.	45
G. Collateral Estoppel Applies With Respect to the Prior Land Use Petition Decisions.....	48
H. Attorney’s Fees.	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

36.70C RCW	4
42 U.S.C. §1983	2, 3, 32, 35, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 49, 50
64.40 RCW.....	8
RCW 36.70A.020(2)(a).....	44
RCW 36.70C.020 (2)(a).....	25
RCW 4.96.020.....	9
RCW 64.40.010 (1).....	23
RCW 64.40.010 (2).....	24
RCW 64.40.010(6).....	36
RCW 64.40.020 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 38, 49, 50	
RCW 64.40.030.....	27, 31, 33, 34

Rules

RAP 2.4 (g)	49
-------------------	----

Other Authorities

14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice, Civil Procedure</i> § 35.32, at 475 (1 st ed. 2003)	48
McQuillan, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , §25.280 (2008).....	21

Cases

Abbenhaus v. Yakima, 89 Wash.2d 855, 59, 576 P.2d 888 (1978)	12, 20
Bellewood No. 1, LLC v. LOMA, 124 Wn.App. 45, 97 P.3d 747 (2004).....	41
Callfas v. Dep't of Construction and Land Use of City of Seattle, 129 Wn. App. 579, 593, 120 P.3d 110 (2006).....	12, 30, 45
City of Federal Way v. King County, 62 Wn.App. 530, 538, 815 P.2d 790 (1991)	41
City of Medina v. T-Mobile USA, 123 Wn. App. 19, 95 P.3d 377 (2004)	43
City of Seattle v. Blume, 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	45
Cougar Mountain Assocs. V. King County, 111 Wn.2d 742, 757, 765 P.2d 264 (1988).....	43
Cox v. City of , 72 Wn. App. 1, 7, 863 P.2d 578 (1993) ..	12, 15, 17, 18, 31, 35, 38
Deschenes v. King County, 83 Wn.2d 714, 717, 521 P.2d 1181 (1974)	41
Friedman v. Pierce County, 112 Wn.2d 68, 74, 768 P.2d 462 (1989).....	28

Hayes v. City of Seattle, 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997)	15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32, 33, 34
Henderson v. Kittitas County, supra	13, 26
Isla Verde Holdings Ltd. v. City of Camas (Isla Verde I), 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d (2002)	30
Isla Verde Holdings Ltd. v. City of Camas (Isla Verde II), 147 Wn. App. 454, 196 P.3d 719 (2008)	31
JJ Storedahl v. Clark County, 143 Wash.App. 920, 932, 180 P.3d 848 (2008)	25
Johnson v. City of Mt. Vernon, 37 Wash. App. 214, 220-221, 679 P.2d 405 (1984)	10, 12, 20
Kelly v. County of Chelan, 157 Wn. App. 417, 237 P.3d 346 (2010)	43
Kenart & Associates v. Skagit County, 37 Wn. App. 295, 303, 680 P.2d 439 (1984)	13
Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln & Okanogan Counties Pub. Hosp. Dist. 6, 118 Wash.2d 1, 14, 820 P.2d 497 (1991)	20
Landmark v. City of Roy, 138 Wash.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	27
Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County, 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992);	15, 16, 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 38, 44
Maranatha Mining, Inc. v. Pierce County, 59 Wash. App. 795, 805, 801 P.2d 985 (1990)	20
Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane, 34 Wash.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	15, 22, 23, 30, 32, 34, 38, 42
Morin v. Johnson, 49 Wn.2d 275, 279, 300 P.2d 569 (1956)	12
Neighbors & Friends of Viretta Park v. Miller, 87 Wn. App. 361, 382-3, 940 P.2d 286 (1997)	42
Pleas v. City of Seattle, 112 Wn.2d 794, 805 P.2d 1158 (1989)	45, 48
Public Employees Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald, 65 Wn. App. 307, 828, P.2d 63 (1992)	11
R/L Assocs., Inc. v. Seattle, 113 Wn.2d 402, 412, 780 P.2d 838 (1989)	38
Reninger v. Dep' t of Corr., 134 Wn.2d 437, 449, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)	48
Ruff v. King County, 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	10, 11
Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort, 119 Wn.2d 484, 502-503, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	10
Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton, 109 Wn.2d 504, 507, 745 P.2d 858 (1987)	48
Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Department of Ecology, 119 Wn.2d 640, 646, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992)	28
Smoke v. City of Seattle, 132 Wn.2d 214, 224, 937 P.2d 186 (1997)	28, 35
State v. Ford, 110 Wash.2d 827, 830, 755 P.2d 806 (1988)	12
Steury v. Johnson, 90 Wn. App. 401 P.2d 772 (1998)	10
Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco, 127 Wn.2d 782, 788, 903 P.2d 986 (1995)	43

Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 411, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	42
Washington Waste Systems v. Clark County, 115 Wash.2d 74, 81, 794 P.2d 508 (1990).....	12
Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County, 141 Wash.2d 169, 181-182, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	26, 44
Westmark v. Burien, 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007).....	45, 46
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna, et al., 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994)	11
Wilson v. City of Seattle, 122 Wn.2d 814, 863 P.2d 1336 (1993)	45
Woods v. Kittitas County, 162 Wn.2d 597, 608, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)	25, 26
Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113, 125, 110 S.Ct. 975, 983, 108 L.Ed.2d 100 (1990).....	42
